In The Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeals From The United States District Courts For The Eastern District Of California And The Northern District Of California

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE CHIEF PROBATION OFFICERS OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

ROGER H. GRANBO
Counsel of Record
Assistant County Counsel
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall
of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1609

Telephone: (213) 974-1609 rgranbo@counsel.lacounty.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JENNIFER B. HENNING Litigation Counsel CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION 1100 K Street, Suite 101 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 327-7535 jhenning@counties.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ŀ	' age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	4
REASONS WHY THE THREE-JUDGE COURT'S ORDER IMPOSING ADDITIONAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE STAYED OR REVIEWED ON AN EXPEDITED BASIS	7
I. PUBLIC SAFETY REALIGNMENT CREATED A PROFOUND SHIFT IN PRISONER MANAGEMENT IN CALIFORNIA, AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY CONSIDERED BEFORE REQUIRING ADDITIONAL PRISONER RELEASES	7
II. RELEASE OF HIGHER RISK OFFENDERS JEOPARDIZES PUBLIC SAFETY AND BURDENS COUNTY RESOURCES, WHICH ARE DEDICATED TO SUCCESSFULLY IMPLEMENTING REALIGNMENT	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Brown v. Plata, 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011)2, 7
Coleman v. Brown/Plata v. Brown, F.Supp.2d, Nos. 2:90-CV-520-LKK, C01- 1351-THE, 2013 WL 3326873 (E.D.Cal., N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013)
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(h)8
Cal. Penal Code § 3000.089
Cal. Penal Code § 30568
Cal. Penal Code §§ 3450, <i>et seq</i> 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Calif. Assem. Bill No. 84 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.)6
Calif. Sen. Bill No. 105 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.)6
CPOC, Mandatory Supervision: The Benefits of Evidence Based Supervision Under Public Safety Realignment (Winter 2012), available at http://www.cpoc.org/assets/Realignment/ issuebrief2.pdf
Magnus Lofstrom and Steven Raphael, Public Policy Institute of California, Impact of Realignment on County Jail Populations 2 (June 2013)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Pa	age
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
A.B. 109, 2011-2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2011)	2, 7
A.B. 117, 2011-2012 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2011)	7
